deal with Shares granted to the Directors by resolution of the shareholders of the

Company passed at the AGM subject to the limit up to 20% of the then issued share

capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. Under the General Mandate, the

Company is authorized to issue up to 808,242,340 Shares. Up to the date of this

announcement, no Share has been issued under the General Mandate. Following the

completion of the Subscription, a total of 430,000,000 Shares will be allotted and

issued, representing approximately 53.2% of the 808,242,340 Shares granted under the

General Mandate.

(3) SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement, (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, and (iii) immediately

after completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

Name of Shareholder
Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding immediately after

completion of the Placing

Shareholding immediately after
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription

Number of

Shares

% of

shareholding

(approximate)

Number of

Shares

% of

shareholding

(approximate)

Number of

Shares

% of

shareholding

(approximate)

Vendor and Parties acting

in concert (Note 1) 1,853,951,910 45.73 1,423,951,910 35.12 1,853,951,910 41.35
Public (excluding Placees) 2,199,759,790 54.27 2,199,759,790 54.27 2,199,759,790 49.06
Placees Nil Nil 430,000,000 10.61 430,000,000 9.59

TOTAL 4,053,711,700 100 4,053,711,700 100 4,483,711,700 100

Notes:

(1) 1,758,215,910 Shares are held by the Vendor, a company 55% owned by Datten Investments

Limited, which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CEHCL and 45% owned by CEHCL; and

95,736,000 Shares are held by Everbright Investment & Management Limited, a wholly-owned

subsidiary of CEHCL.

– 9 –

(4) LOCK UP UNDERTAKINGS

Pursuant to the Placing and Subscription Agreement, the Vendor has undertaken to the

Placing Agents that (except for the sale of the Sale Shares pursuant to the Placing and

Subscription Agreement) for a period of 180 days commencing from the Closing Date,

it will not and will procure that none of its nominees and companies controlled by it and